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For the full instructions for use visit:

Pour le mode d’emploi complet, visitez le site :

Die vollstandige Gebrauchsanweisung finden Sie unter:
Per le istruzioni per 'uso complete, visitare:

Para ver las instrucciones completas de uso, visite:

Para as instrucdes completas de utilizacado visite:

Ga voor de volledige gebruiksaanwijzing naar:

For att fa tillgang till hela bruksanvisningen, besok:

Se hele brugsanvisningen her:

Taydelliset kayttdohjeet ovat osoitteessa:

MNa TARpeIg odnyieg xpriong, ETTIOKEPTEITE:

Petng instrukcje uzytkowania mozna znalez¢ na stronie:
Kullanma talimatlarinin tamami icin su adresi ziyaret edin:
[nsi nonyyeHnst NONHOM MHCTPYKLUM NO SKCNyaTaumm nocetuTe:
Pro Uplny navod k pouziti navstivte:

A teljes hasznalati utasitasért latogasson el ide:

Uplné pokyny na pouzitie njdete na:

For en komplett bruksanvisning, ga til:

Za celotna navodila obiscite:

3a NbNHWUTE MHCTPYKUMKM 3a ynoTpeba nocertere:

Pentru instructiunile de utilizare complete, accesati:
Taieliku kasutusjuhendi leiate aadressilt:

LietoSanas instrukcijas pilna versija ir pieejama Saja timek|a vietné:
Potpune upute za upotrebu pronadite pod:

Kompletna uputstva potrazite na adresi:

ISsamia naudojimo instrukcija rasite:

BRTENERRE, iEhE:

BRATERIERRE, ARIE:

TH AHE KB 2 LS AO|EE HESHAL.
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If you have any questions, please contact our customer service representatives at 1.888.229.2875. / Pour toute question, veuillez
contacter nos représentants du service clientéle au 1.888.229.2875. / Wenn Sie Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich an unseren
Kundendienst unter 1.888.229.2875. / In caso di domande, contattare gli addetti all’assistenza clienti al numero 1.888.229.2875. /
Si tiene alguna pregunta, péngase en contacto con nuestros representantes del servicio de atencidn al cliente llamando al
1.888.229.2875. / Se vocé tiver alguma duvida, entre em contato com nossos representantes de atendimento ao cliente pelo
telefone 1.888.229.2875. / Neem voor eventuele vragen contact op met onze klantenservice via 1.888.229.2875. /

Om du har fradgor, var god kontakta vara kundtjanstrepresentanter pa telefon +1.888.229.2875. / Hvis du har spagrgsmal, bedes
du kontakte vores kundeservicerepraesentanter pa 1.888.229.2875. / Jos sinulla on kysyttavaa, ota yhteyttd asiakaspalveluumme
puhelinnumerossa 1.888.229.2875. / Av £xeTe TUXOV EPWTACEIC, ETTIKOIVWVACTE [E TOUS AVTITTPOCWTTOUG TNG EUTINPEETNONG TIEAQTWV

Jag oTo 1.888.229.2875. / Wszelkie pytania nalezy kierowac do przedstawicieli dziatu obstugi klienta pod numerem telefonu
1.888.229.2875. / Herhangi bir sorunuz varsa, lUtfen su numaradan masteri hizmetleri temsilcilerimizi arayin: 1.888.229.2875. /
Ecnu y Bac ecTb kakne-nmbo BOMPOCHI, CBSXXUTECH C NPEeACTaBUTENAMM HaLen cryxObl noaaepkKku KnMeHToB no TenedoHy 1.888.229.2875.

/ Méte-li néjaké dotazy, obratte se na nase zastupce sluzeb pro zdkazniky na Cisle 1.888.229.2875. / Ha barmilyen kérdése

van, kérjuk, vegye fel a kapcsolatot Ugyfélszolgalati képviseldinkkel az 1.888.229.2875 telefonszamon. / Ak mate akékolvek
otdzky, obratte sa na nasich zastupcov zdkaznickeho servisu na &isle 1.888.229.2875. / Hvis du har noen spgrsmal, ta kontakt
med vare kundeservicerepresentanter pd 1.888.229.2875. / Ce imate kakrina koli vprasanja, se obrnite na nase predstavnike
sluzbe za stranke na 1-888-229-2875. / Ako nmaTe HsIkakBM BbMPOCK, MOSSl, CBbPXKETE Ce C HalLuuTe NpeacTaBuTeny 3a obcnyxBaHe Ha
knneHTn Ha 1.888.229.2875. / Daca aveti intrebari, va rugam sa contactati reprezentantii departamentului nostru de relatii clienti la
1.888.229.2875. / Kisimuste korral votke Uhendust meie klienditeenindusega numbril 1.888.229.2875. / Ja rodas jautajumi, IGdzu,
sazinieties ar musu klientu apkalpoSanas nodalas parstavjiem pa talruni 1.888.229.2875. / Ako imate bilo kakva pitanja, nazovite
predstavnika nase korisnic¢ke sluzbe na 1.888.229.2875. / Ako imate pitanja, obratite se predstavnicima korisni¢ke podrske na
1.888.229.2875. / Jei turite klausimuy, susisiekite su masy klienty aptarnavimo atstovais telefonu 1 888 229 2875. /
WBIEEIREE), 550F81.888.229.2875 5K INEFIRSIKREKR. / NEHALER, HEITELE 1.888.229.2875 HEFINEFIRFEMN
FEE, / 2E20| A= Z91.888.229.28752| FAL 1 MH|A LHEHMSE ZOISHMAIR. / THREGEANCEWELEL, LUTOA
AR —H—ERBIFETHEHLELE (L, 1.888.229.2875
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Request a printed instructions for use manual at no cost that arrives within 7 days of request confirmation.

Vous pouvez demander un mode d’emploi imprimé gratuit, qui vous sera adressé dans les 7 jours suivant la confirmation de la demande.

Fordern Sie gratis eine gedruckte Version der Gebrauchsanweisung an; diese wird lhnen innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Eingang lhrer
Anfrage zugestellt.

Richiedere un manuale stampato gratuito contenente le istruzioni per 'uso che arrivera entro 7 giorni dalla conferma della richiesta.
Solicitar un manual de instrucciones de uso impreso sin coste que llegara en los 7 dias posteriores a la confirmacion de la solicitud.
Solicite um manual de instrucdes de uso impresso sem custo que chega em até 7 dias apds a confirmacao do pedido.

Vraag gratis deze handleiding op papier. U ontvangt deze binnen 7 dagen na bevestiging van uw aanvraag.

Begér anvandarinstruktioner pa papper som kommer kostnadsfritt inom 7 dagar efter bekraftad férfragan.

Bed om en gratis trykt version af brugsanvisningen, som vil ankomme inden for 7 dage fra bekraeftelsen af anmodningen.

Pyyda tulostetut kayttdohjeet ilmaiseksi, saat ne 7 paivan kuluessa tilauksen vahvistuksesta.

ZnTACTE éva EVTUTTO €yXEIPiOIo 0dnyIwV XPHong Xwpig xpéwan TTou Ba 1o AGBeTe evidg 7 nuepwyv atd Tnv aitnon EmpReRaiwon.

Fizyczna instrukcja obstugi dostepna jest bezptatnie, na zyczenie. Zostanie dostarczona w przeciggu 7 dni od potwierdzenia
zgtoszenia.

istegin onaylanmasiyla 7 glin icerisinde ulasan basili bir kullanma kilavuzunu tcretsiz olarak isteyin.

BakaxuTe GecnnaTHoO NeYyaTHy BEePCUI0 MHCTPYKLUMK MO 3KChnyaTauuu, kotopasi byaeT AocTaBreHa B TEYEHME CeMU OHEN C MOMEHTa
NoATBEPXKAEHUS 3asiBKU.

Pozadejte o vytistény navod k pouziti, ktery zdarma dorazi béhem 7 dni od potvrzeni zadosti.

lgényeljen ingyenesen nyomtatott hasznadlati Utmutatdt, amelyet a kérés visszaigazoldsatol szamitott 7 napon belll kézhez kap.
Poziadajte o bezplatné dorucenie tlaceného ndvodu na pouzitie, ktory vdm bude doruc¢eny do 7 dni od potvrdenia Ziadosti.

Be om en kostnadsfri, trykt bruksanvisning som ankommer innen sju dager etter at forespgarselen blir bekreftet.

Zahtevajte brezpla¢na tiskana navodila za uporabo, ki prispejo v 7 dneh po potrditvi zahteve.

MowckariTe 6e3nnaTtHo oTneyaTtaHo PBKOBOACTBO C MHCTPYKLMK 3a yn0Tpe6a, KOETO LLie NPUCTUIHE B CPOK OT 7 AHW crnej NoTBbpXaBaHe Ha 3asiBkara.

Solicitati gratuit un manual cu instructiuni de utilizare pe suport de hartie, pe care-| veti primi in termen de 7 zile de la confirmarea
solicitarii.

Prinditud kasutusjuhendi tasuta tellimisel saabub see 7 paeva jooksul parast tellimuse kinnitamist.

Pieprasiet izdrukatos noradijumus lietoSanas rokasgramatai bez maksas, kas tiks piegadati 7 dienu laika péc pieprasijuma.
Zatrazite besplatni ispisani prirucnik s uputama za upotrebu koji ¢e sti¢i na vasu adresu u roku od 7 dana od potvrde zahtjeva.
Zatrazite besplatni Stampani priru¢nik sa uputstvima za upotrebu koji stize u roku od 7 dana od potvrde zahteva.
Uzsisakykite spausdintg naudojimo instrukcijg, kuri bus nemokamai pristatyta per 7 dienas nuo prasymo patvirtinimo.

RN—H R RIMERIRAT, BEEKRIARTRAIEEA.

RE—DRBRIFIENNRERRIAE, SEERERR 7 RAKE.

¥ 2ol = 7¢ O|Ujo] &3 QME AL XHE FRE QEMAIL.
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summitmedicalusa.com/contact/
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The instructions provided within have been validated by the device manufacturer as being capable of reprocessing
reusable medical devices.

Individual sterilizers, instrument cleanliness, specific loading of instrument trays, types and geometry of instruments,
sterilization containers, filters, and wrappings vary at each location.

READ THIS SECTION BEFORE PLACING PRODUCT INTO SERVICE
INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS FOR USE SUMMARY

The Instrument Protection Systems cassettes/trays are intended to contain and protect reusable medical devices during transport,
sterilization, and storage. Instrument Protection System cassettes/trays are used to organize and protect other medical devices that are

sterilized by a healthcare provider. Instrument Protection System cassettes/trays are intended to allow sterilization of the enclosed medical
devices during these sterilization cycles:

= Pre-Vacuum Steam (ISO 17665-1 and EN 285)

= Ethylene Oxide (ISO 11135)

= Validated Low Temperature Sterilization, (ISO 14937) i.e.
= STERRAD® 100S Standard (short) = STERIS® AMSCO® V-PRO 1%, V-PRO 1 Plus, V-PRO maX and V-PRO maX 2
= STERRAD® T00NX® Express, Standard, and Flex = Sterizone® VP4
= STERRAD® NX°® Standard

The Instrument Protection System cassettes/trays are not intended on their own to maintain sterility. The Instrument Protection System
cassettes/trays are intended to be used in conjunction with a legally marketed wrap, Aesculap® rigid containers, or Genesis™ rigid containers.

InstruSafe Sterilization Containers have been validated for use with Instrument Protection System cassettes/trays, (pre-vacuum, 270° F
(132°C), 4-minute steam sterilization cycle only) under 510(k) K180528. Refer to the InstruSafe® Sterilization Container instructions for use
for further information.

A full list of device models is provided in Appendix A, which can be viewed at www.instrusafe.com/ifus.

DEVICE DESCRIPTION

Summit Medical InstruSafe Instrument Protection Systems are cassettes/trays used to enclose and hold surgical instruments and instrument
accessories in an organized manner during the sterilization process and subsequent storage and transportation. The cassettes/trays do not
have direct patient contact. The cassettes/trays by themselves do not maintain sterility. The cassettes/trays are different sizes of the same
basic configuration: a rectangular base with latchable cover. The cassettes/trays have perforations to allow sterilant penetration.

The cassettes/trays contain silicone inserts in the base and/or cover to hold, organize, and protect the surgical instruments within the
cassette/tray during the sterilization process and subsequent storage and transportation.

INTENDED USER

The Instrument Protection Systems are intended to be used by healthcare professionals in the operating room and sterile processing
department for transportation, sterilization, and storage of medical devices.

LIMITATION ON PROCESSING

1. The end of useful life on the Instrument Protection System is a minimum of 25 sterilization cycles. Inspect the tray before use for wear
and damage caused by use. Discontinue use if visible signs of wear are present, including corrosion, mechanical failures, cracking,
peeling, flaking, broken welds, damaged feet, damaged latches, damaged Hold-Its®/Hold-Downs, discoloration, etc.

See Table 2 for sterilization methods and configurations.
DO NOT OVERLOAD Systems or components.
DO NOT OVERLOAD individual Hold-Its slots. Load only one instrument per Hold-Its slot.

For rigid container users, DO NOT WRAP Systems or components and place inside of container for sterilization.

SIS NN

Inside of sterilizers, DO NOT STACK individually wrapped or containerized Systems or components. Separate wrapped or
containerized Systems or components from each other or any other items on separate shelves of the sterilizer to allow for maximum
sterilant flow.

7. The use of non absorbent tray liners (e.g. silicone fingered organizing mat) can cause condensate to pool. If visible moisture is
present, re-sterilize with a longer dry time.

8. The total weight of the container system (e.g. container, tray, and instrument load) must not exceed 25 pounds (11.34 kg).

9. Instruments (e.g. endoscopes and instruments with lumens or channels) should be prepared and sterilized according to the
instrument manufacturer’s instructions.

10. It is the responsibility of the processor to maintain specific validations for the terminal sterilization process being applied to the
configurations of instruments and containers being presented to the sterilization process.

11. Consult sterilizer manufacturer’s instructions for use for additional limitations (e.g. dimensional or weight constraints).




WARNINGS
= For aluminum Systems, use only neutral pH (6.0 - 8.5) detergents to avoid damaging the finish. A detergent with a highly acidic or
highly alkaline pH could permanently damage the anodized aluminum finish of the cassette and metal components.
= Do not use if package is damaged or unintentionally opened prior to use.

Note: Clean and inspect cassettes according to the instructions provided prior to placing into service.

UNIVERSAL PRECAUTIONS
= Personnel should wear all personal protective clothing and equipment as required by their employer’'s/department’s operating
procedures for the contamination level they will be exposed to.
= Keep dissimilar metals separated during sterilization to prevent corrosion.

POINT OF USE
Remove gross soil with disposable cloth/paper wipe. Contaminated components should be kept moist until qualified cleaning processes
can be applied.

CLEANING

Refer to the instrument manufacturer’s instructions for use for specific instructions for cleaning the instruments in the cassettes.
Use one of the following validated cleaning options to clean the cassette/tray is recommended.

Use only neutral pH (6.0 - 8.5) solutions free of sodium carbonate to avoid damaging finish for aluminum cassettes.

DO NOT use scouring pads or abrasive cleaners. DO NOT store cassette in liquid.

1. Manual Gross Decontamination:
A. Materials needed: Neutral pH (6.0 - 8.5) enzymatic detergent, soft bristle brush, and running water.
B. Remove all visible soil and contaminates using a soft bristle brush. The entire cassette should be immersed while cleaning, to aid in
the removal of contaminates and to reduce splashing of detergent on personnel, for a minimum of 2 minutes.
. Rinse thoroughly for a minimum of 1 minute with clean water to remove all detergent. See rinsing instructions on the detergent label.

. Ultrasonic Clean:

. Prepare enzyme wash in an ultrasonic cleaning unit.

Place a single cassette in the detergent and run for a minimum of ten minutes.

. Rinse for a minimum of 2 minutes with cold tap water.

. Visually inspect cassette for contaminates. Repeat the cycle if necessary to remove visible contamination.

DOOWE>N O

3. Automated Washer:
The Instrument Protection Systems have been validated for the automatic wash system cycle listed in Table 1.
Qualification of specific parameters will need to be conducted by the processor.

Table 1
Note: After completion of an automatic wash cycle, visually inspect
CYCLE WATER TEMPERATURE CLEANING PROCESS the System (cassette and accessories) for any remaining visible
- X - soil. All visible soil must be removed by hand cleaning, brushing,
Pre-Wash 1& 2 Cold Tap Water Re-Circulation Time: ultrasonic, or additional automatic cycles prior to sending to
2 Minutes sterilization.
Soaking Time:
Enzyme Wash Hot Tap Water 4 Minutes
Wash 1 Heated at 150°F (65.5°C) | R&-Circulation Time:
15 Minutes
Rinse 1& 2 Hot Tap Water Re—_ClrcuIatlon Time:
5 Minutes

DISINFECTION
Systems are intended to be terminally sterilized.

MAINTENANCE, INSPECTION, AND TESTING
Systems may be reused until unacceptable deterioration such as corrosion, cracking, rust, peeling, flaking, discoloration, or mechanical
failure occurs.

Signs of Mechanical Failure Include:
= Broken or cracked corners or welds
= Broken or non-working latches
= Missing, torn, or cut silicone inserts
= Missing or damaged feet




ASSEMBLY

1. Place the instruments in the predetermined holders or area defined by the locating posts so that all instrument surfaces will be

exposed to sterilant. See Figure A. Be sure that only one instrument is in each slot. When possible, disassemble or open all parts of
the instrumentation per the instrument manufacturer’s instructions.

DO NOT overload holders or exceed weight limits of cassettes. See Appendix A.

Figure A.

Note: Instruments (e.g. endoscopes and instruments with lumens or
channels) should be prepared and sterilized according to the
instrument manufacturer’s instructions for use.

2. Ensure that handles are positioned inside the cassette (retracted position). Shown in Figure B.

Figure B.
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3. Place the cassette cover on the cassette base ensuring that the latches are properly positioned with the latch slot on the cassette
cover, then close the latches. See Figure C.

Figure C.
Unlatch
1 \ N Note: The latches are offset so that the cassette cover always aligns
}» S \ properly with the base. This ensures that the holders are aligned
= 'd when the cover is secured. See Figure D for proper alignment.
DO NOT force the cassette cover onto the cassette base as it may
damage instruments and the cassette.
1 N
Figure D.
Improper Alignment Proper Alignment
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PACKAGING

Systems may be wrapped with a legally marketed wrap or placed in a legally marketed rigid container. Refer to the Indications for Use
statements found in the instructions for use.

Using with Wrap:
1. Before wrapping the cassette, ensure it has the proper foot style. R should be used with wrap. See Figure F.

Figure F.

w ‘R’ or Rounders Corner Guards (for wrap)
@ ‘TF’ or Tall Foot (for Rigid Containers)

2. Wrap the cassette using legally marketed wrap per the wrap manufacturer’s instructions.

3. Sterilize the pack using one of the sterilization cycles listed in the instructions for use.

Using with Rigid Container:
Refer to the Indications for Use statements found in the instructions for use.

1. Before placing the cassette in a rigid container ensure it has the proper foot style. TF should be used with a rigid container.
See Figure F.

2. Place the cassette into the rigid container. Follow the container manufacturer’s instructions for sealing the container.
Note: Do not wrap the cassettes before placing into the container for sterilization.

3. Sterilize the container and contents using one of the sterilization cycles listed in the instructions for use.

Additional Information:
To remove the cassette from a rigid container aseptically, follow container manufacturer’s instructions for use.

1. With gloved hands, place palms outward and reach through the openings in the cassette cover.

2. Grasp the cassette handles and lift to their raised position. See Figure G.

Figure G.

3. Tilt the handles inward, away from the sides of the rigid container, and lift the cassette out of the container being careful to not
touch the top or outside of the container.

4. Place cassette on a sterile surface.




STERILIZATION

See Table 2 for sterilization parameters that have been qualified for the sterilization of Systems.

Table 2.
STERILIZATION METHOD CYCLE (times)

Pre-Vacuum Steam Parameter:
Temperature 270°F (132°C)
Expose Time 4 minutes
Dry Time 30 minutes

Ethylene Oxide (EO) Preconditioning:
Temperature 131°F (55°C)
Relative humidity 70 +15%
Precondition time 1 hour

Sterilization:

Exposure time 120 minutes
Temperature 131°F (55°C)
Aeration time 12 hours

STERRAD 100S Standard

STERRAD T00ONX Standard, Express, Flex

STERRAD NX Standard

STERIS AMSCO V-PRO 1 Standard

STERIS AMSCO V-PRO 1PLUS Lumen, Non-Lumen

STERIS AMSCO V-PRO maX Lumen, Non-Lumen

STERIS AMSCO V-PRO maX 2 Lumen, Non-Lumen

Sterizone VP4 Cycle 1

Summit Medical has validated the following sterilization methods:

= The 4 minute autoclave sterilization cycle in legally marketed wrap, InstruSafe Sterilization Container, Aesculap rigid container, or Genesis
rigid container cleared by the FDA. Under K180528, the InstruSafe Sterilization Container was validated for use with the Instrument Protection
System cassettes/trays.

= The Ethylene Oxide (EO) sterilization cycle in legally marketed wrap or a Genesis sterile container cleared by the FDA.

= The STERRAD 100S Standard sterilization cycle in legally marketed wrap or an Aesculap rigid container cleared by the FDA.

» The STERRAD T00NX Standard sterilization cycle in legally marketed wrap or an Aesculap rigid container cleared by the FDA.

= The STERRAD 100NX Express sterilization cycle in legally marketed wrap cleared by the FDA.

= The STERRAD T00NX Flex sterilization cycle in legally marketed wrap or an Aesculap rigid container cleared by the FDA.

= The STERRAD NX Standard sterilization cycle in legally marketed wrap or an Aesculap rigid container cleared by the FDA.

= The STERIS AMSCO V-PRO 1, V-PRO 1 PLUS, V-PRO maX and V-PRO maX 2 sterilization cycles in legally marketed wrap or an Aesculap rigid
container cleared by the FDA.

= The Sterizone VP4 sterilization cycle in legally marketed wrap or an Aesculap rigid container cleared by the FDA
DO NOT exceed the load capacity of the sterile container as specified by the manufacturer.
Use an FDA cleared accessory to maintain sterility.
Please consult the sterilizer instruction manual to ensure intended loads are compatible with the intended sterilization cycle.

Please consult the container instructions for use to ensure that the intended load is compatible with the FDA cleared loads for the container.




INDICATIONS FOR USE

4 Minute Steam, Wrap & Aesculap® Rigid Container

InstruSafe® Instrument Protection System cassettes are used to organize and protect other medical devices that are sterilized by a
healthcare provider. InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to allow sterilization of the enclosed medical devices
during a pre-vacuum steam sterilization cycle. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to be used in conjunction
with a legally marketed wrap or Aesculap rigid container. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are not intended on their
own to maintain sterility.

Autoclave Sterilization Parameter Lumen Claims for 4 Minute Pre-Vacuum Steam Sterilization Cylcle
Cycle Pre-Vacuum
N N Summit Cassette Model Minimum Inside Maximum Number of
Temperature 270°F (132°C) Diameter Length Lumens
Exposure Time 4 minutes
IN-8823-CF 3mm 400mm 4
Minimum Dry Time 30 minutes
IN-8823-CF 3mm 200mm 2
Summit Cassette Model Aesculap Container Model
IN-2880 Tmm 76mm 2
IN-8823-AE *IN444
IN-2880 3mm 177mm 1
IN-2880 *JK444
IN-6105 5mm 241mm 1
IN-6105 *IN742
IN-2681 Tmm 65mm 1
*Validated by Summit Medical for use in Pre-Vacuum Steam sterilizers
ONLY operating at 270°F (132°C) for 4 minutes exposure time. IN-2681 3mm 200mm 1
Consult 'c'ontlainer /nst{'uct/'orjs to ensure that 'contents do not exceed IN-7823 1mm 400mm 17
the sterilization container’s intended load claims.

4 Minute Steam, Genesis™ Rigid Container

InstruSafe® Instrument Protection System cassettes are used to organize and protect other medical devices that are sterilized by a
healthcare provider. InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to allow sterilization of the enclosed medical devices
during a pre-vacuum steam sterilization cycle. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to be used in conjunction
with a legally marketed Genesis rigid containers. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are not intended on their own to
maintain sterility. A full list of device models is provided in Appendix A.

Lumen Claims for 4 Minute Pre-Vacuum Steam Sterilization Cylcle
Summit Cassette Model MinIiDTaun':'e:::ide M::ri‘r:tuhm N::'n?:;:f
IN-2681 Tmm 65mm 1
IN-2681 3mm 200mm 1
IN-6105 5mm 24Tmm 1
Tmm 400mm 5
IN-O000 3mm 400mm 1
5mm 400mm 1




INDICATIONS FOR USE (continued)

8 Minute Steam & Ethylene Oxide (EO), Wrap & Genesis™ Rigid Container

InstruSafe® Instrument Protection System cassettes are used to organize and protect other medical devices that are sterilized by a
healthcare provider. InstruSafe System cassettes are intended to allow sterilization of the enclosed medical devices during Pre-Vacuum
steam or ethylene oxide sterilization cycles. The InstruSafe System cassettes are intended to be used in conjunction with central legally
marketed wrap or with a Genesis rigid container. The InstruSafe System cassettes are not intended on the own to maintain sterility.

Sterilization methods and configurations

Steam 8 Minute Preconditioning at 132°C Ethylene Oxide (EO)

140 count woven wrap 10 minute dry time = 1 hour preconditioning at 131°F (55°C) with relative Humidity of 70 *+ 15%
Non-woven wrap (Kimberly Clark) | 50 minute dry time * 2 hours exposure at 131°F (55°C)
Genesis Container (reference . . " 12 hours aeration
Table 1 for filter paper to use) 30 minute dry time

Genesis Container Genesis Container Filter Paper
CD2-4B FX3-1: 9x9"
CD2-5B FX3-1: 9x9"
CD3-4B FX3-1: 9x9"
CD3-5B FX3-1: 9x9"
CD3-6B FX3-1: 9x9"
CD3-7B FX3-1: 9x9"
CD4-5B FO3-2: 9x6"
CD5-61B FO3-2: 9x6"
CD6-6B FX3-1: 9x9"

See V. Mueller Genesis Sterilizer Container system User’s Operating
Instructions when using any Genesis Rigid Container.

STERRAD® 100S & STERRAD® 1T00NX® Standard Cycles, Wrap & Aesculap® Rigid Container

InstruSafe® Instrument Protection System cassettes are used to organize and protect other medical devices that are sterilized by a
healthcare provider. InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to allow sterilization of the enclosed medical devices
during a Sterrad 100S Standard and Sterrad T00NX Standard sterilization cycles. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes
are intended to be used in conjunction with legally marketed wrap or Aesculap rigid container. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection
System cassettes are not intended on their own to maintain sterility. A full list of device models is provided in Appendix A.

The following sterilization trays were validated with the corresponding rigid containers:

STERRAD 100S Standard Cycle Lumen Claims for STERRAD 100S Standard and STERRAD 100NX

Summit Cassette Model Aesculap Container Model Standard Cycles

IN-8823-AE *JM444
" 4 Stainless steel lumens with 3mm inner
IN-6105 JM440 diameter x 400mm length All appropriately sized
models are listed in
Appendix A with the
2 Stainless steel lumens with 3mm inner | exception of IN-2681.

STERRAD 100NX Standard Cycle

Summit Cassette Model Aesculap Container Model diameter x 200mm length
IN-8823-AE *JM444
1 Stainless steel lumens with 3mm inner
IN-6105 *JM440 diameter x 200mm length
*Validated by Summit Medical for use in STERRAD 100S Standard Cycle IN-2681
and STERRAD TOONX Standard Cycle ONLY. Consult container instructions 1 Stainless steel lumens with Tmm inner
to ensure that contents do not exceed the sterilization container’s diameter x 65mm length

intended load claims.




INDICATIONS FOR USE (continued)

STERRAD® NX® Standard Cycle, Wrap & Aesculap® Rigid Container

InstruSafe® Instrument Protection System cassettes are used to organize and protect other medical devices that are sterilized by a healthcare
provider. InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to allow sterilization of the enclosed medical devices during a
Sterrad NX Standard Sterilization Cycle. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to be used in conjunction with

a legally marketed wrap or Aesculap rigid container. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are not intended on their own to
maintain sterility. A full list of device models is provided in Appendix A.

Sterilization Methods and configurations
- Sterrad NX Standard Sterilization Cycle

Lumen Claims for STERRAD NX Standard Sterilization Cycle
Summit Cassette Model Minlial?aunr:;:::ide Ml-a:ri‘r;tuhm N:Tﬂ:’:;:f
IN-2681 Tmm 65mm 1
IN-2681 3mm 200mm 1
IN-8987-S Tmm 500mm 5
IN-8615 2.3mm 210mm 5
IN-6105 4mm 235mm 1
Note: The worst case validated load based on vent-to-volume calculation

is the IN-268] tray.

STERRAD® T00NX® Express Cycle, Wrap

InstruSafe® Instrument Protection System cassettes are used to organize and protect other medical devices that are sterilized by a healthcare
provider. InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to allow sterilization of the enclosed medical devices during a
Sterrad® TOONX Express Cycle. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to be used in conjunction with a legally
marketed wrap. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are not intended on their own to maintain sterility. The InstruSafe
Instrument Protection System has no lumen claims for the Sterrad TOONX Express Cycle.

STERRAD® 100NX® Flex Sterilization Cycle, Wrap & Aesculap® Rigid Container

InstruSafe® Instrument Protection System cassettes are used to organize and protect other medical devices that are sterilized by a healthcare
provider. InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to allow sterilization of the enclosed medical devices during a
Sterrad TOONX Flex Sterilization Cycle. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to be used in conjunction with a
legally marketed wrap or Aesculap rigid container. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are not intended on their own to
maintain sterility. A full list of device models is provided in Appendix A.

STERRAD 100NX Flex Sterilization Cycle

Summit Cassette Model Aesculap Container Model
IN-O000 *JM440
IN-6105 *JM440

*Validated by Summit Medical for use in STERRAD TOONX Flex
Sterilization Cycle ONLY. Consult container instructions to ensure that
contents do not exceed the sterilization container’s intended load
claims.

Lumen Claims for STERRAD 100NX Flex Sterilization Cycle
Summit Mlnlr_num Maximum |Number of| Wrap/Rigid
Cassette Inside Length Lumens Container
Model Diameter 9
IN-0000 Tmm g8somm |1 Wrap + Rigid
Container
IN-8823 Tmm gsomm |1 Wrap + Rigid
Container
IN-7344 Tmm 850mm ! Wrap The worst case validated load based on vent-to-volume calculation is
o the IN-O00O0 tray.
IN-6105 4mm 235mm |1 \(’:‘”atp * Rigid
ontainer Note: The IN-0000 tray is for testing purposes only.




INDICATIONS FOR USE (continued)

AMSCOP® V-PRO® Low Temperature Sterilization Cycles, Wrap & Aesculap® Rigid Container
InstruSafe® Instrument Protection System cassettes are used to organize and protect other medical devices that are sterilized by a
healthcare provider. InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to allow sterilization of the enclosed medical devices
during Amsco V-PRO Low Temperature Sterilization Cycles. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to be used

in conjunction with a legally marketed wrap or Aesculap rigid container. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are not
intended on their own to maintain sterility. A full list of device models is provided in Appendix A.

AMSCO V-PRO Low Temperature Sterilization Systems

Lumen size of instrumentation validated includes:

Sterilizer Standard Cycle Lumen Cycle | Non Lumen Cycle
V-PRO 1 X N/A N/A
V-PRO 1PLUS N/A X X
V-PRO maX N/A X X
V-PRO maX 2 N/A X X

Summit Cassette Model Minli)Tau:elzs;ide Mf:'i‘r::hm Ntm::;:f
IN-8823 3mm 400mm 2
IN-6105 3mm 200mm 1
IN-2681 Tmm 64mm 1

Summit Cassette Model

Aesculap Container Model

IN-8823
IN-6105

*JM444

*IM742

Note: The worst case validated load based on vent-to-volume calculation

is the IN-2681 tray.

*Validated by Summit Medical for use in AMSCO V-PRO Low
Temperature Sterilization Systems ONLY. When using Aesculap
container as sterile barrier, the load (Summit tray and contents), should
not exceed the load claims for the container is weight or load type.




INDICATIONS FOR USE (continued)

VP4 Sterizone, Wrap & Aesculap® Rigid Container

InstruSafe® Instrument Protection System cassettes (trays) are used to organize and protect other medical devices that are sterilized by a
healthcare provider. InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to allow sterilization of the enclosed medical devices
during STERIZONE VP4 sterilization Cycle 1. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are intended to be used in conjunction
with a legally marketed wrap or Aesculap rigid container. The InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes are not intended on their
own to maintain sterility.

Summit Medical has validated the use of the InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes in Cycle 1 of the STERIZONE VP4 sterilizer

through demonstrations of sterilization efficacy using representative samples of medical devices including general instruments, rigid and
semi-rigid instruments with lumens, and flexible endoscopes. The validation provided information that has been used to establish design
limits that are applied across the range of InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes to ensure that all models fall within the
validated limits for cassette ventilation, internal shelving, and weight:
* Minimum ventilation-to-volume ratio, general instruments: 0.073
* Minimum ventilation-to-volume ratio, flexible endoscopes: 0.263
« Maximum number of internal shelves: Two (2)
* Maximum cassette weight (including contents): 25 Ibs/cassette

Refer to the table below for the validated loads using InstruSafe Instrument Protection System cassettes. Refer to the sterilizer
manufacturer’s instructions for use to ensure that loads do not exceed the claimed limits for the sterilizer.

Description of InstruSafe Instrument Protect System Loads.

Representative
of STERIZONE" Total Load
VP4 Sterilizer . . I o Lozl
. " Summit Medical Validation Load Description (excludes the
Validation Load "
No. 25-Ibs. loading
(K190260) rack)
Load 4a: Consisted of the load limit for rigid and semi-rigid channeled instruments: Load 4a =
« Three (3) double channel semi-rigid endoscopes (ureteroscope - 0.7 mm x 500 mm and 1.1 mm x 500 mm) were | 5 lbs/cassette,
packaged, one (1) per cassette, in three (3) IN 7323-R cassettes. 15 Ibs total
« Additional rigid channel instruments were added to reach a total of 15 channels.
Each cassette included appropriate silicone instrument holders and was wrapped.
4
Load 4b: Consisted of the load limit for rigid and semi-rigid channeled instruments: Load 4b =
* Three (3) double channel semi-rigid endoscopes (ureteroscope - 0.7 mm x 400 mm and 1.1 mm x 400 mm) were | 11 lbs/cassette,
packaged, one (1) per cassette, in three (3) IN-OOO07-TF cassettes. 33 lbs total
« Additional rigid channeled instruments were added to reach a total of 15 channels.
Each cassette included appropriate silicone instrument holders and was placed in an Aesculap JM440 rigid container.
Summit Medical Validation Load 7a: Consisted of the load weight limit for general medical instruments representing Load 7a =
the following geometries: 25 Ibs/cassette
* Box-lock hinge 75 Ibs total
* Pivot hinge
e Luer-lock
General medical instruments were spread across three (3) IN-7323-R cassettes with appropriate silicone holders, each
weighing 25 Ibs. The cassettes were wrapped.
7
Summit Medical Validation Load 7b: Consisted of the load weight limit for general medical instruments representing Load 7b =
the following geometries: 25 Ibs/cassette
* Box-lock hinge 75 Ibs total
« Pivot hinge
e Luer-lock
General medical instruments were spread across three (3) IN-OO06-TF cassettes with appropriate silicone holders.
Cassettes were placed in Aesculap JM440 containers, each weighing 25 lbs.
Summit Medical Validation Load 8a: Consisted of the load limit of five (5) total flexible endoscope channels in Load 8a =
wrapped cassettes: 4.3 lbs/cassette,
* Two (2) double-channel flexible endoscopes (ureteroscopes - T mm x 850 mm and 1 mm x 989 mm) were 13 Ibs total
packaged, one (1) per cassette, in IN-O0O03-R cassettes.
« One (1) single-channel flexible endoscope (ureteroscope - T mm x 850 mm) was packaged in an IN-0004-R
cassette.
8 Cassettes included appropriate silicone holders and were wrapped.
Summit Medical Validation Load 8b: Consisted of the load limit of four (4) total flexible endoscope channels in Load 8b =
cassettes packaged in rigid containers: 8.3 Ibs/cassette,
* Two (2) double channel flexible endoscopes (ureteroscope - Tmm x 850 mm and 1 mm x 989 mm) were 25 lbs total
packaged, one (1) per cassette, in IN-OOO3-TF cassettes with appropriate silicone holders.
Each cassette was placed inside an Aesculap JM442 container.
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STORAGE
Store terminally sterile cassettes that are wrapped or containerized on storage shelf in a horizontal position. Consult wrap or container
manufacturer for shelf life information.

DISPOSAL

In the event the Instrument Protection Systems do not pass inspection prior to use or have otherwise been deemed no longer fit for
purpose, the devices shall be disposed of in line with local protocol. The method of disposal shall depend on the potential risks of
cross-contamination and infection when the need for disposal is identified.

SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORTING
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the FDA/competent authority
of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

WARRANTY

LIMITED WARRANTY FOR SUMMIT MEDICAL INSTRUMENT PROTECTION SYSTEM.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY AND THE REMEDY PROVIDED HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
EXPRESS WARRANTIES AND, UNLESS STATED HERE-IN, ANY STATEMENTS OR REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY ANY
OTHER PERSON OR FIRM ARE VOID. THE DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY.
NEITHER SUMMIT MEDICAL NOR ITS AFFILIATES SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
SPECIAL LOSSES OR DAMAGES, RESULTING FROM THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE SYSTEM, WHETHER RESULTING
FROM BREACH OF WARRANTY OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY.

This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State. Some States
do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, so the above limitation or exclusions may not apply to you.

What Is Covered. Summit Medical warrants the original purchaser that the system enclosed with this Limited Warranty conforms to the
manufacturer’s specifications and is free from defects in workmanship and material for a period of 12 months from the date of original
purchase. If the original purchaser transfers the System to another party, this Limited Warranty will not be enforceable by the party to
whom the product is transferred.

What We Will Do To Correct Problems. Should your System prove defective during this period, you must notify Summit Medical or an
authorized distributor or dealer of Summit Medical. You must permit Summit Medical or its representatives to make such investigation,
examination and tests as Summit Medical deems appropriate and, if requested to do so, you will return the product to the factory at the
address set forth below. Summit Medical’s sole obligation under this Limited Warranty is, at its option, to repair or replace the defective
product or products, without charge for parts or labor. Postage, insurance or shipping costs incurred in presenting your System product
for warranty service are your responsibility.

What Is Not Covered. This Limited Warranty is contingent upon proper use and maintenance of the product; it does not cover products
that have been improperly shipped, or that have been misused, abused, neglected, or improperly maintained, cleaned or stored, or that
have been serviced other than by Summit Medical or an authorized distributor or dealer of Summit Medical or that have been modified
without the express approval of Summit Medical. Failure to follow the directions in the owner’s manual may constitute improper use

or maintenance of the product and causes this Limited Warranty not to apply. This Warranty does not extend to normal wear or to
replacement items.

If you have questions or claims related to this warranty, contact:
Customer Service Department

Summit Medical

815 Vikings Parkway, Suite 100

St. Paul, MN 55121 | USA

www.instrusafe.com

PHONE: 651-789-3939 | 888-229-2875
FAX: 651-789-3979 | 888-229-1941
EMAIL: customerservice@innoviamedical.com
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All custom configure-to-order (CTO) trays manufactured by Summit Medical fall within the indications for use within this IFU. / Tous les plateaux a configuration
sur mesure fabriqués par Summit Medical sont soumis aux méthodes de stérilisation et configurations décrites dans la section des recommandations
d’utilisation. / Fur alle nach auftragsspezifischen Anforderungen gelieferten Schalen, die von Summit Medical gefertigt werden, gelten die Anwendungshinweise
in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung. / Le indicazioni per 'uso contenute nelle presenti istruzioni per I'uso valgono per tutti i vassoi personalizzati (configure-to-
order, CTO) prodotti da Summit Medical. / Todas las bandejas configuradas a medida (CTO) fabricadas por Summit Medical entran dentro de las indicaciones
de uso de estas instrucciones de uso. / Todas as bandejas personalizadas do tipo CTO (configure-to-order) fabricadas pela Summit Medical se enquadram nas
indicacdes de uso desta IFU. / Alle maatwerkschalen (CTO) die door Summit Medical zijn geproduceerd, vallen binnen deze gebruiksaanwijzing. /

Alla anpassade tradg byggda pa bestallning (CTO) som tillverkas av Summit Medical faller inom indikationerna fér anvdndning inom denna IFU. /

Alle bakker, der er kundespecifikt konfigureret og fremstillet af Summit Medical, falder ind under indikationerne for brug inden for rammerne af denne
brugsvejledning. / Tassa kayttdohjeessa esitetyt kayttdaiheet koskevat kaikkia Summit Medicalin valmistamia mukautettuja tilauskohtaisesti konfiguroituja
(CTO) telineita. / ‘OMoi o1 diokol TTou Kataokeualovrtal ad 11 Summit Medical pe Siapdpewon Baoel Twv TPoTIPACcEWY Tou TEAGTN (CTO) eUTTiTITOUV OTIG EVOEIGEIG XPriONG TTOU
TIEPIEXOVTAI OTIG TTapoUoEG 0dnyieg xpnong. / Wszystkie niestandardowe tace produkowane na indywidualne zamowienie (CTO) przez Summit Medical mieszczg sie
we wskazaniach do stosowania w niniejszej instrukcji uzytkowania. / Summit Medical tarafindan Uretilen tim 6zel siparise gére yapilandirilmis (configure-to-
order - CTO) tepsiler, bu Kullanma Talimatlarinin kullanim endikasyonlarinin kapsamindadir. / MokasaHusi K TPUMEHEHUIO, U3NOXKEHHBIE B HACTOSALLEN MHCTPYKLMK MO
3KCMnyaTaLmm, NPUMEHUMbI KO BCEM CKOHCTPYMPOBAHHBLIM MO MHAMBUAYaNbHOMY 3aKa3dy noTkam npoussoacTea Summit Medical. / Veskeré uzivatelské tacy na miru vyrobené
spole¢nosti Summit Medical se Fidi pokyny v tomto Navodu k pouziti. / A Summit Medical altal gyartott dsszes egyedi, rendelésre konfiguralt (CTO) talcara
érvényesek a jelen Hasznalati utmutatéban jelzett hasznalati javaslatok. / V3etky podnosy s konfiguraciou na objednavku vyrobené spolo¢nostou Summit
Medical spadaju pod indikacie pouzitia v ramci tohto Navodu na pouzitie. / Alle spesialkonfigurerte (CTO) brett som er produsert av Summit Medical, faller
innenfor denne bruksanvisningen. / Vse konfiguracije pladnjev po narocilu (CTO), izdelane v podjetju Summit Medical, sodijo med indikacije za uporabo v tem
IFU. / Yka3aHusita 3a ynotpeba B Te3un N3Y ca BanuaHu 3a BcuyikM TaBm No nopbyka/ koHdUrypupaHu no 3asiska (CTO), npousseaeHy o Summit Medical. / Toate tavile cu
configurare personalizata (CTO) produse de Summit Medical se incadreaza in instructiunile de utilizare din cadrul acestor IDE. / Kdik eritellimusel (CTO) Summit
Medicali toodetud alustele kehtib kaesolev kasutusotstarve. / Visas Summit Medical paplates, kas izgatavotas atbilstosi individualiem klienta parametriem,
atbilst STs lietoSanas instrukcijas lietosanas indikacijam. / Sve plitice prilagodene narudzbi (CTO konfiguracija) koje proizvodi tvrtka Summit Medical potpadaju
pod indikacije za upotrebu unutar ovih uputa za upotrebu. / Sve prilagodene tacne koje se konfiguridu u skladu sa porudzbinom (CTO), a koje proizvodi
kompanija Summit Medical, obuhvadene su indikacijama za upotrebu u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu. / Visy ,,Summit Medical“ pagal uzsakyma pagaminty (CTO)
padékly naudojimo paskirtis tokia pati, kaip aprasyta $ioje naudojimo instrukcijoje. / Summit Medical £F=HFE EHIIREELS (CTO) IEEIBTA IFU WERINE
FIEE / Summit Medical £EMNFTAEHIRERE (CTO) FEAMBIA IFU WEEFRBAEEE. / Summit Medicalo| M=SH 2= & F2Y #4(CTO) EY|0|= o] IFU
oA 8= EA| 7| fAtEOf 3Lt / Summit Medical NBUE L 1= 9 R T OESERRERE (CTO: configure-to-order) ML A &, S OIFURNOERTRERNTY.

InstruSafe® and Hold-Its are registered trademarks of Summit Medical. Genesis™ is a trademark of CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap® is a registered trademark
of B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S®. 100NX® are registered trademarks of Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCO?®,
V-PRO*® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX and V-PRO® maX 2 are registered trademarks of STERIS Corporation. Sterizone® is a registered trademark of TSO3 Inc.

All rights reserved. / InstruSafe® est une marque déposée de Summit Medical. Genesis™ est une marque commerciale de CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap®

est une marque déposée de B. Braun. STERRAD®, 100S¢, TOONX® sont des marques déposées d’Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc.
STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO*® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX et V-PRO® maX 2 sont des marques déposées de STERIS Corporation. Tous droits réservés. /
InstruSafe® und Hold-Its sind eingetragene Marken von Summit Medical. Genesis™ ist eine Marke der CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap® ist eine eingetragene
Marke der Firma B. Braun. STERRAD®, 100S®. IOONX® sind eingetragene Marken von Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP), Geschaftsbereich von Ethicon, Inc.
STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus, V-PRO® maX und V-PRO® maX 2 sind eingetragene Marken der STERIS Corporation. Sterizone® ist eine eingetragene
Marke von TSO3 Inc. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. / InstruSafe® & un marchio registrato di Summit Medical. Genesis™ & un marchio di CareFusion Corporation.
Aesculap® € un marchio registrato di B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S®. TOONX® & un marchio registrato di Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison

of Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCQO?®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX e V-PRO® maX 2 sono marchi registrati di STERIS Corporation. Tutti i diritti riservati. /
InstruSafe® es una marca registrada de Summit Medical. Genesis™ es una marca comercial de CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap® es una marca registrada de

B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S°. 100NX® son marcas registradas de Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCQO®,
V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX y V-PRO® maX 2 son marcas registradas de STERIS Corporation. Todos los derechos reservados. / InstruSafe® e Hold-Its sdo
marcas registradas da Summit Medical. Genesis™ é uma marca comercial da CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap® € uma marca registrada da B. Braun Company.
STERRAD®, 100S°®. TOONX® sdo marcas registradas da Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCQO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1
Plus,V-PRO® maX e V-PRO® maX 2 s&o marcas registradas da STERIS Corporation. Sterizone® € uma marca registrada da TSO3 Inc. Todos os direitos reservados.
/ InstruSafe® is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van Summit Medical. Genesis™ is een handelsmerk van CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap® is een geregistreerd
handelsmerk van B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S® en T00NX" zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of
Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCQO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus V-PRO® maX en V-PRO® maX 2 zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van STERIS Corporation. Alle rechten
voorbehouden. / InstruSafe® och Hold-Its &r registrerade varumarken som tillhér Summit Medical. Genesis™ &r ett varumarke som tillhér CareFusion Corporation.
Aesculap® ar ett registrerat varumarke som tillhér B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S® TOONX® &r registrerade varumarken som tillhér divisionen Advanced
Sterilization Products (ASP) i Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX och V-PRO® maX 2 ar registrerade varumarken som tillhor
STERIS Corporation. Sterizone® &r ett registrerat varuméarke som tillhér TSO3 Inc. Med ensamréatt. / InstruSafe® er et registreret varemaerke tilhgrende Summit
Medical. Genesis™ er et varemaerke tilhgrende CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap® er et registreret varemaerke tilhgrende B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S°.
TOONX?® er registrerede varemaerker tilharende Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCQO®, V-PRO*® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO®
maX og V-PRO® maX 2 er registrerede varemeaerker tilhgrende STERIS Corporation. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. / InstruSafe® ja Hold-Its ovat Summit Medicalin
rekisteroityja tavaramerkkeja. Genesis™ on CareFusion Corporationin tavaramerkki. Aesculap® on B. Braun Companyn rekisterdity tavaramerkki. STERRAD®,
100S°®. T0ONX® ovat Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP), Ethicon, Inc:in rekisteroityja tavaramerkkeja. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX
ja V-PRO® maX 2 ovat STERIS Corporationin rekisterdityja tavaramerkkeji. Sterizone® TSO3 Inc. -yhtidn rekisterdity tavaramerkki. Kaikki oikeudet pidatetdan. /
To InstruSafe® eival kataxwpnuévo orpa katateBév Tng Summit Medical. To Genesis™ eival orfjpa katateBév Tng CareFusion Corporation. To Aesculap® gival kataxwpnuévo

onpa katateBév Tng B. Braun Company. Ta STERRAD®, 100S®. 100NX® ival ofjpata katateBévia tng Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP), Tppa tng Ethicon, Inc. Ta

STERIS®, AMSCO?, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX and V-PRO® maX 2 gival kataxwpnuéva orpata katatefévia 1ng STERIS Corporation. Me Tnv emi@uUAagn 6Awv

Twv SIKalwpdTwy. / InstruSafe® i Hold-Its sg zastrzezonymi znakami towarowymi firmy Summit Medical. Genesis™ jest znakiem towarowym firmy CareFusion
Corporation. Aesculap® jest zastrzezonym znakiem towarowym firmy B. Braun. STERRAD®, 100S®. IOONX® to zastrzezone znaki towarowe dziatu Advanced
Sterilization Products (ASP) spdtki Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus, V-PRO® maX i V-PRO® maX 2 sg zastrzezonymi znakami
towarowymi firmy STERIS. Sterizone® jest zastrzezonym znakiem towarowym TSO3 Inc. Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone. / InstruSafe®, bir Summit Medical tescilli
ticari markasidir. Genesis™, bir CareFusion Corporation ticari markasidir. Aesculap®, bir B. Braun Company tescilli ticari markasidir. STERRAD®, 100S°. TOONX®,
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc. tescilli ticari markalaridir. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus, V-PRO® maX ve V-PRO® maX
2, STERIS Corporation tescilli ticari markalaridir. Tum haklari sakhdir. /



InstruSafe® n Hold-Its sBnsatoTcsa 3aperncTpmpoBaHHbIMM ToproBeiMM Mapkamy Summit Medical. Genesis™ aBnsietcst Toproeoi Mapkor CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap®
SABMSAETCA 3aperncTpupoBaHHon Toprosoi Mapkon B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S®. 100NX® siBnstoTCA 3aperncTpupoBaHHbIMy ToproBbiMn Mapkamu Advanced Sterilization
Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX n V-PRO® maX 2 sBnsitoTcsa 3aperncTpypoBaHHbIMI TOProBbIMY MapKamu
STERIS Corporation. Sterizone® aBnsietcst 3apernctpvpoBaHHo Toprosor mapkoin TSO3 Inc.

Bce npaBa sawmueHsl. / InstruSafe® a Hold-Its jsou registrované ochranné znamky spole¢nosti Summit Medical. Genesis™ je obchodni znacka spole¢nosti
CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap® je registrovana obchodni znacka spole¢nosti B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S°. 100NX® jsou registrované obchodni
znacky spole¢nosti Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP), divize spole¢nosti Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX a V-PRO®
maX 2 jsou registrované obchodni zna¢ky spolecnosti STERIS. Sterizone® je registrovand ochranna znamka spole¢nosti TSO3 Inc. Viechna prava vyhrazena. /

Az InstruSafe® a Summit Medical bejegyzett védjegye. A Genesis™ a CareFusion Corporation védjegye. Az Aesculap® a B. Braun Company bejegyzett védjegye.
STERRAD®, 100S°. A 1T00NX® az Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc. bejegyzett védjegyei. A STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1
Plus,V-PRO® maX és V-PRO® maX 2 a STERIS Corporation bejegyzett védjegyei. Minden jog fenntartva. / InstruSafe® a Hold-Its su registrované ochranné znamky
spoloc¢nosti Summit Medical. Genesis™ je obchodnd zndmka spoloc¢nosti CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap® je registrovand obchodna zndmka spolocnosti

B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S®. TOONX® su registrované ochranné znamky spolo¢nosti Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc.
STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus, V-PRO® maX a V-PRO® maX 2 su registrované ochranné znadmky spoloc¢nosti STERIS Corporation. Sterizone® je
registrovana ochranna znamka spolo¢nosti TSO3 Inc. Vietky prava vyhradené. / InstruSafe® og Hold-Its er registrerte varemerker for Summit Medical. Genesis™
er et varemerke for CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap® er et registrert varemerke for B. Braun Company. STERRAD?, 100S°. 100NX® er registrerte varemerker for
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison i Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX og V-PRO® maX 2 er registrerte varemerker
for STERIS Corporation. Sterizone® er et registrert varemerke for TSO3 Inc. Med enerett. / InstruSafe® in Rounders® Point Guards® sta registrirana kot blagovna
znamka podjetja Summit Medical. Genesis™ je registrirana blagovna znamka korporacije CareFusion. Aesculap® je registrirana blagovna znamka podijetja B.
Braun. STERRAD®, 100S°. 100NX® so registrirane blagovne znamke podjetja Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCO®,
V-PRO*® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX in V-PRO® maX 2 so registrirane blagovne znamke korporacije STERIS. Sterizone® je registrirana blagovna znamka podjetja
TSO3 Inc. Vse pravice pridrzane. / InstruSafe® n Hold-Its ca pernctpupanu Tbproscku Mapku Ha Summit Medical. Genesis™ e Tbproscka mapka Ha CareFusion Corporation.
Aesculap® e pernctpupaHa Tbproecka mapka Ha B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S®, 100NX® ca pernctpupaHu TbproBckv Mapku Ha nogeneHveTo Advanced Sterilization
Products (ASP) Ha Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus, V-PRO® maX n V-PRO® maX 2 ca pernctpupanu Tbproscku mapku Ha STERIS Corporation.
Sterizone® e pernctpupaHa Tbproecka mapka Ha TSO3 Inc. Beuyku npasa 3anasenu. / InstruSafe® si Hold-Its sunt marci inregistrate ale Summit Medical. Genesis™ este

o marca inregistrata a CareFusion Corporation. Aesculap® este o marca inregistrata a B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S°. 100NX® sunt marci inregistrate ale
Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divizie a Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX si V-PRO® maX 2 sunt marci inregistrate
ale STERIS Corporation. Sterizone® este o marcé inregistratd a TSO3 Inc. Toate drepturile rezervate. / InstruSafe® ja Hold-Its on ettevétte Summit Medical
registreeritud kaubamargid. Genesis™ on CareFusion Corporationi kaubamark. Aesculap® on B. Braun Company registreeritud kaubamark. STERRAD® 100S® Flex
T00NX® on Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc.-i registreeritud kaubamargid. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX ja
V-PRO® maX 2 on STERIS Corporationi registreeritud kaubamargid. Sterizone® on ettevdtte TSO3 Inc registreeritud kaumbamark. Kéik digused kaitstud. /

InstruSafe® un Hold-Its ir registrétas Summit Medical pre¢zimes. Genesis™ ir korporacijas CareFusion Corporation pre¢zime. Aesculap® ir uznémuma B. Braun
Company registréta pre¢zime. STERRAD®, 100S®. TOONX® ir uznémuma Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc. registréta prec¢zime.
STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX un V-PRO® maX 2 ir korporacijas STERIS Corporation registrétas preczimes. Sterizone® ir TSO3 Inc
registréta prec¢zime. Visas tiesibas paturétas. / InstruSafe® je registrirani zastitni znak tvrtke Summit Medical. Genesis™ je zastitni znak tvrtke CareFusion
Corporation. Aesculap® je registrirani zastitni znak tvrtke B. Braun Company. STERRAD®, 100S°. 100NX® su registrirani zastitni znakovi tvrtke Advanced
Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRQO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX i V-PRO® maX 2 su registrirani zastitni znakovi
tvrtke STERIS Corporation. Sva prava pridrzana. / InstruSafe® i Hold-Its su registrovani Zigovi kompanije Summit Medical. Genesis™ je registrovani Zig korporacije
CareFusion. Aesculap® je registrovani zig kompanije B. Braun. STERRAD®, 1005°. T00ONX® su registrovani zigovi kompanije Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP),
odeljenja kompanije Ethicon, Inc. STERIS®, AMSCQO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus, V-PRO® maX i V-PRO® maX 2 su registrovani zigovi korporacije STERIS. Sterizone®
je registrovani zig kompanije TSO3 Inc. Sva prava zadrzana. / ,InstruSafe®” ir ,Hold-Its" yra registruotieji bendrovés ,,Summit Medical“ prekiy zenklai. ,Genesis™"
yra ,CareFusion Corporation“ prekiy zenklas. ,,Aesculap® yra registruotasis ,B. Braun Company“ prekiy zenklas. ,STERRAD®“, ,J00S®“. ,JOONX®“ yra registruotieji
»Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc.” prekiy zenklai. ,STERIS®*“, ,AMSCO®*", ,V-PRO® 1%, ,V-PRO® 1 Plus”, ,V-PRO® maX"“ ir ,V-PRO® maX
2“ yra registruotieji ,,STERIS Corporation” prekiy zenklai. ,Sterizone®” yra registruotasis ,TSO3 Inc“ prekés Zenklas. Visos teisés saugomos. /

InstruSafe® 2 Summit Medical B5iFM#E R. Genesis™ 2 CareFusion Corporation §97#R, Aesculap® 2 B. Braun Company RUEA#S#R. STERRAD®, 100S°, 100NX®

£ Ethicon, Inc.i§ Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison A9i¥M@txR. STERIS®. AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus, V-PRO® maX #1 V-PRO® maX 2 & STERIS
Corporation BGEMFEHR. (REBEFERA. / InstruSafe® #1 Hold-Its & Summit Medical BSiEMFHZE, Genesis™ & CareFusion Corporation BJsHHREIZE, Aesculap® &£ B. Braun
Company AYzH#1Z, STERRAD®, 100S*100NX® 2 Ethicon, Inc.J Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison AiFAf##ZE, STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1

Plus, V-PRO® maX 1 V-PRO® maX 2 & STERIS Corporation BGEMEHE, Sterizone® & TSO3 Inc.ASEMAIE. (REBFFEHERI. / InstruSafe® 3 Rounders® Point Guards®
= Summit Medical2| S5 & HE LI} Genesis™ = CareFusion Corporation?| & # & L|Ct. Aesculap®2 B. Braun Company2| S5 & # 2/L|Ct STERRAD®, 1005°. T00NX®

= Advanced Sterilization Products (ASP) Divison of Ethicon, Inc.2| §& AHH @ L|C}. STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO® 1, V-PRO® 1 Plus,V-PRO® maX, V-PRO® maX 2+ STERIS
Corporation2| & &HEL|C} Sterizone®2 TSO3 Inc.2| §& MEQYLICE T AF. / InstruSafecld, Summit Medical DEREIE T, Genesis™(&CareFusion Corporation
OFFETY ., Aesculap®ld, B.Braun CompanyDEFRSIE T, STERRAD®, 100S°, 100NX°(%, EthiconitdAdvanced Sterilization Products (ASP) ZRFINEEREIETY .
STERIS®, AMSCO®, V-PRO®1, V-PRO® 1 Plus, V-PRO® maX, V-PRO® maX 2(&, STERISC orporationDZHFEIETY, LEIFEFRA.



Symbol Reference Key / Légende des symboles / Symbollegende / Legenda dei simboli / Clave de referencia de los simbolos / Chave de referéncia de simbolo /

Legenda / Symbol Referensnyckel / Symbolreferencenagle / Symbolien merkitys / Yirépvnua cupfoAwv / Objasnienie symboli / Simge Referans Anahtari /

PacwudpoBka cumeornos / Pouzité symboly / Szimbélumok magyarazata / Referencny kli¢ k symbolom / Symbolreferansengkkel / Referencni klju¢ simbola /
Ilerenpa Ha cumBonute / Tasta simbol de referinta / Simbolite legend / Simbolu skaidrojums / Referentni klju¢ simbola / Legenda simbola / Simboliy paaisSkinimas /

HSSEER / HR2SEEG / 712 B 7| / wSSBRY—

Consult instructions for use / Consulter les recommandations d’utilisation / Gebrauchsanweisung beachten / Consultare le istruzioni per 'uso / Consulte las instrucciones de uso /
Consulte as instrugdes de uso / Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing / Se bruksanvisningen / Se brugsanvisning / Lue kayttdohjeet / ZupBouleubeite Tig 0dnyieg xpriong /

Nalezy zapoznac¢ sig z instrukcjg obstugi / Kullanim talimatlarina bakin / Cm. uHcTpykumu no akcnnyarauum / Prectéte si ndvod k pouziti / Tekintse at a hasznalati Gtmutatot /
Pozrite ndvod na pouZitie / Se bruksanvisning / Preglejte navodila za uporabo / Hanpasete cnpaska B MHCTpykumuTe 3a ynotpe6a / Consultati instructiunile de utilizare /

Vaadake kasutusjuhendit / Skatit lietosanas instrukciju / Progitati upute za uporabu / Pogledajte uputstvo za upotrebu / Zr. naudojimo |nstrukcuq / Eﬁlﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂiﬁl
FEZRNEFREE / A8 N BX / HEZEELSBL T LEN

Quantity / Quantité / Stiickzahl / Quantita / Cantidad / Quantidade / Aantal / Antal / Antal / Maara / I'Ioaomm / llos$¢ / Miktar / Konnuectso / Mnozstvi / Mennyiség / MnoZstvo /
Mengde / Koligina / KonudecTso / Cantitate / Kogus / Daudzums / Koligina / Koli¢ina / Kiekis / & / B{& / =& / &

Non-sterile / Non stérile / Unsteril / Non sterile / No estéril / Nao esterilizado / Niet-steriel / Icke-steril / IKKE-STERIL / Ei steriili / Mn amooTeipwpévo / Niesterylny / Steril degildir /
HecrepunbHo / Nesterilni / Nem steril / Nesterilné / |kke steril / Nesterilno / HectepunHo / Nesterile / Mittesteriilne / Nesterils / Nesterilno / Nesterilno / Nesterilu / IEXE /

ERE / BI-22 /ERE

Catalogue number / Numéro de catalogue / Artikelnummer / Numero di catalogo / Numero de catalogo / Numero de catalogo / Catalogusnummer / Katalognummer /
Katalognummer / Luettelonumero / ApiBuég kartahdyou / Numer katalogowy / Katalog Numarasi / Homep no katanory / Katalogové &islo / Katalégus szam / Katalégové &islo /
Katalognummer / Kataloska $tevilka / KatanoxeH Homep / Numarul de catalog / Kataloogi number / Kataloga numurs / Katalo$ki broj / Katalo$ki broj / Katalogo numeris / B3RS /
BigsE /7122 Yo / h 4 0 ES

Batch Code / Code de lot / Chargennummer / Codice lotto / Codigo de lote / Codigo do lote / Batchcode / Satsnummer / Partikode / Erénumero / Kwdikog Taptidag / Kod partii /
Parti Kodu / Kopg naptum / Kéd Sarze / Tételkdd / Kod Sarze / Partikode / Koda serije / Kop Ha naptuga / Cod lot / Partii kood / Sérijas numurs / Sifra serije / Kod serije /
Partijos kodas / #5 / #t58/ HIXl 2= / Ny Fa—F

Date of Manufacture / Date de fabrication / Herstellungsdatum / Data di produzione / Fecha de fabricacion / Data de fabricacdo / Productiedatum / Tillverkningsdatum /
Fremstillingsdato / Valmistuspéiva / Huepounvia karaokeur|g / Data produkciji / Uretim Tarihi / lata nponasoacTea / Datum vyroby / Gyartas datuma / Datum vyroby /
Produksjonsdato / Datum proizvodnje / [lata Ha npoussogcTso / Data productiei / Tootmise kuupaev / Izgatavo$sanas datums / Datum proizvodnje / Datum proizvodnje /

Pagaminimo data / &7~ HEf / R / MZ Y / #iEH

Caution / Attention / Vorsicht / Attenzione / Precaucion / Cuidado / Opgelet / Forsiktighetsatgard / Forsigtig / Varoitus / Mpoooxr / Przestroga / Dikkat / BHumanue / Vystraha /
Figyelem! / Upozornenie / Advarsel / Pozor / Buumarue / Atentie / Ettevaatust / Uzmantbu! / Oprez / Oprez / Démesio / i / i¥& / 2| / iF&

Manufacturer / Fabricant / Hersteller / Produttore / Fabricante / Fabricante / Fabrikant/ Tillverkare / Producent / Valmistaja / Kataokeuaotig / Producent / Uretici /
MpowussoauTens / Vyrobce / Gyarté / Vyrobca/ Produsent / Proizvajalec / Mpoussoguten / Producator / Tootja / RazZotajs / Proizvoda¢ / Proizvoda¢/ Gamintojas /

HiER / HERE / NEA / BET

Country of Manufacture (Made in the US) / Pays de fabrication (Fabriqué aux Etats-Unis) / Herstellungsland (Hergestellt in den USA) / Paese di produzione (fabbricato negli Stati
Uniti) / Pais de fabricacién (Hecho en EE. UU.) / Pais de fabricag&o (Feito nos Estados Unidos) / Land van vervaardiging (gemaakt in de Verenigde Staten) / Tillverkningsland
(Tillverkad i USA) / Fremstillingsland (fremstillet i USA) / Valmistusmaa (valmistettu Yhdysvalloissa) / Xwpa kataokeuig (Kataokeuaouévo otig HMA) / Kraj produkji
(Wyprodukowano w USA) / Uretildigi Ulke (ABD Malidir) / CtpaHa npoussoautens (caenaHo B CLUA) / Zemé vyroby (vyrobeno v USA) / A gyartd orszaga (Made in the US) /
Krajina vyroby (vyrobené v USA) / Produksjonsland (produsert i USA) / Drzava proizvajalca (izdelano v ZDA) / CtpaHna npoussoauten (MpousseaeHo 8 CALLl) / Tara de fabricatie
(Fabricat in SUA) / Valmistajariik (valmistatud USAs) / RaZotajvalsts (Razots ASV)/ Zemlja proizvodaca (proizvedeno u SAD-u) / Zemlja proizvodnje (prmzvedeno uSAD) /

Pagaminimo $alis (pagaminta JAV) / 477E (EETNE) / £EE (CEEE) / NEIO0Fd) / #isE KEEH)

Do not use if package is damaged/ Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est endommagé / Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschadigt ist/ Non utilizzare in caso di imballaggio
danneggiato / No utilizar si el paquete esta dafiado / N&o use se a embalagem estiver danificada / Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadlgd is/ Far inte anvandas om
forpacknlngen ar skadad / Ma ikke bruges, hvis emballagen er beskadiget / Ala kéyta, jos pakkaus on vahingoittunut / Mnv xpnoipoTTolgiTe av n CUCKeUATTa Eival KATEOTPApPEVN /
Nie uzywac, jesli opakowanie jest uszkodzone / Ambalaj hasarliysa kullanmayin / He ucnons3oBartb, ecnu ynakoeka nospexaeHa / Nepouzivejte, pokud je obal poskozen /

Ne hasznalja, ha a csomagolas sériilt/ Nepouzivajte, ak je obal poSkodeny / Ikke bruk hvis pakningen er skadet / Ne uporabljajte, e je ovoj poSkodovan / [la He ce nanonsea, ako
onakoBkaTa e nospeaeHa / Anu se utiliza daca ambalajul este deteriorat / Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on viga saanud / Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojats / Nemojte upotrebljavan ako
je ambalaza ostecena / Ne koristite ako je pakovanje odteéeno / Nenaudokite, jei pakuoté paZeista / (ISREIAEIGIR, BDER / WMREMEEE, E2FER/ ZH0| 4= 42
A8 DAL,/ HREATRIEL TLJIBREEAL AN &

B ® | £ IEPLE EPE =

Medical Device / Dispositif médical / Medizinprodukt / Dispositivo medico / Dispositivo médico / Dispositivo Médico / Medisch hulpmiddel / Medicinsk apparat /
Medicinsk udstyr / Laaketieteellinen laite / latpikr) cuokeur)/ Wyréb medyczny / Tibbi Cihaz / MeauumHckoe nsgenve / Lékarské zafizeni / Orvostechnikai eszkéz /
Zdravotnicke pomécky / Medisinsk utstyr / Medicinski pripomocek / MeguuuHcko usgenue /' Dispozitiv medical / Meditsiiniseade / Mediciniska ierice / Medicinski uredaj /

Medicinski uredaj / Medicinos prietaisas / EEfFestl / BBfEEs / 2= 7|7| / EfEH4ES

m
H

Authorized Representative in the European Community/European Union / Représentant autorisé établi au sein de la Communauté européenne/I'Union européenne / Bevollmachtigte
Vertretung in der Europaischen Gemeinschaft/Europaischen Union / Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunita europea/Unione europea / Representante autorizado en la Comunidad
Europea/Unién Europea / Representante Autorizado na Comunidade Europeia/Unido Europeia / Officiéle vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap / Europese Unie / Auktoriserad
representant inom Europeiska gemenskapen/Europeiska unionen / Autoriseret repraesentant i Det Europeeiske Feellesskab/Den Europaeiske Union / Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisssa/
Euroopan unionissa / Eykekpipévog avTimrpoowTiog otnv Eupwraikr KovérnTta/Eupwrraikri ‘Evwon / Upowazniony przedstawiciel we Wspdlnocie Europejskiej / Unii Europejskiej /

Avrupa Toplulugu'nda/Avrupa Birligi'nde Yetkili Temsilci / YnonHomoueHHbIi npeacTasutens B EBponeiickom coobLuectse / EBponeiickom cotose / Autorizovany zastupce v Evropském
spolecenstvi/Evropské unii / Meghatalmazott képviselé az Eurdpai K6zdsségben/Eurdpai Unidban / Opravneny zastupca v Eurépskom spolocenstve/Eurépskej Unii / Autorisert representant

i Det europeiske felleskapet / EU / Pooblas¢eni predstavnik v Evropski skupnosti/Evropski uniji / YnbnHomolleH npeactasnten 8 Eponeiickata o6wHocT/EBponeiickis cbios / Reprezentant
autorizat in Comunitatea Europeand/Uniunea Europeana / Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Uhenduses / Euroopa Liidus / Pilnvarotais parstavis Eiropas Kopiena/Eiropas Savieniba /

Ovlasteni predstavnik u Europskoj zajednici / Europskoj uniji / Ovla$¢eni predstavnik u Evropskoj zajednici/Evropskoj uniji / |galiotasis atstovas Europos Bendrijoje / Europos Sajungoje /

B EHA/ RUMBRERROBHRER / BUMERS/ BN ERREREAR / 78 SSH/RE deol SO talQl / BRI/ BNES OREIEES

Unique Device Identifier / Identifiant unique du dispositif (UDI) / Eindeutige Geratekennung / ID univoco del dispositivo / Identificador tnico del dispositivo / Identificador Unico
de Dispositivo / Unieke apparaat-id / Unik enhetsidentifierare / Unikt enheds-ID / Yksildllinen laitetunniste / Movadiké avayvwpioTiké ouokeurig / Niepowtarzalny identyfikator
wyrobu / Benzersiz Cihaz Kimligi / YHukanbHbI naeHTUUKaUMOHHbI Homep nagenust / Jedinecny identifikator zafizeni / Egyedi eszk6zazonosité / Jedinecny identifikator
zariadenia / UDI (Unique Device Identifier) / Enoli¢ni identifikator naprave / Ynukanen ngeHtudukartop Ha nsgenveto / Ildentificator unic al dispozitivului /

Kordumatu identifitseerimistunnus / lerices unikalais identifikators / Ovlasteni predstavnik u Europskoj zajednici / Europskoj uniji / Jedinstveni identifikator uredaja /

Unikalus prietaiso identifikatorius / ME—IZEIRRART / ME—MEIEERT / 7171 27 MEXt / MeEEEHENT

Distributor / Distributeur / Vertriebsniederlassung / Distributore / Distribuidor / Distribuidor / Distributeur / Distributér / Distributer / Jakelija / Aiavopéag / Dystrybutor / Distributor /
[OucTtpubbioTep / Distributor / Forgalmazé / Distribator / Distributgr / Distributer / Ouctpu6yTop / Distribuitor / Edasimiilija / Izplatitajs / Distributer / Distributer / Platintojas / 224575 /
1ReHR / S/ BRSTEE

Importer / Importateur / Importniederlassung / Importatore / Importador / Importador / Importeur / Importér / Importer / Maahantuoja / Eicaywyéag / Importer / Ithalatgi / mnoptep /
Importér / Importér / Dovozca / Importer / Uvoznik / BHocuten / Importator / Importija / Importétajs / Uvoznik / Uvoznik / Importuotojas / #%g / AR / T AH/ BAESE

Model Number / Numéro de modeéle / Modellnummer / Codice modello / Nimero de modelo / Nimero do modelo / Modelnummer / Modellnummer / Modelnummer / Mallinumero /
Ap. povtéhou / Numer modelu / Model numarasi / Homep mogenu / Cislo modelu / Modellszam / Cislo modelu / Modellnummer / Stevilka modela / Homep Ha mogen / Numéar model /
Mudeli number / Modela numurs / Broj modela / Broj modela / Modelio numeris / 15 / BlgE ) D& HS | EFILES

Not made with natural rubber latex. / Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel. / Ohne Naturkautschuklatex hergestellt. / Non fabbricato con lattice di gomma naturale. / No hecho con latex de caucho
natural. / Nao fabricado com latex de borracha natural. / Niet gemaakt met natuurlijk rubber latex. / Ej tillverkad med latex naturgummi. / Ikke fremstillet med naturgummilatex. / Ei sisélla luonnonkumilateksia. /
Aev kaTaokeuageTal pe TN xprion @uaikou AdTeg. / Nie jest wykonana z naturalnego lateksu gumowego. / Dogal kauguk lateksten yapilmamistir. / Mpu nponsBoacTBe He UCMONb30BAsCs NaTeke HaTypanbHOro
Kkayuyka. / Pfi vyrobé nebyl pouzit pfirodni kauCukovy latex. / Nem természetes gumibol késziilt. / Nie je vyrobené z prirodného latexu. / Ikke laget av naturlig gummilateks. / Ni izdelano iz naravne gume

iz lateksa. / He cbabpxa ectectBeH natekc. / Nu este fabricat din latex de cauciuc natural. / Pole valmistatud loodusliku kummilateksiga. / Nesatur dabiga kaucuka lateksu. / Nije proizveden od prirodnog
gumenog lateksa. / Ne sadrzi prirodni gumeni lateks. / Pagaminta nenaudojant gamtinio kaugiuko latekso. / FIFFRFRARZLEIRL. / WAFRRIABIL &N, /8 17 et A2 XX &S,/
KRILZT v ARTEHYFERA.
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